Main Regression Models Variable Definitions

Variable Name Definition Data Source

𝑀𝑜𝑑𝐽𝐷𝐴 Absolute value of discretionary
accruals according to the Modified
Jones Model

Estimated in R using
variables specified in
Appendix X Panel A.

𝐾𝑜𝑡𝐷𝐴 Absolute value of discretionary
accruals according to the Kothari
Model

Estimated in R using
variables specified in
Appendix X Panel A.

46

Continuing Appendix 2.

Variable Name Definition Data Source

𝐸𝑆𝐺 Our ESG score excluding
governance measured as the average
of the environmental pillar score and
social pillar score

Eikon Refinitiv

𝑆𝑖𝑧𝑒 Market capitalization in USD
measured as the natural logarithm

Capital IQ

𝑀𝐵 Market to book equity ratio,
calculated as market capitalization /
book value of equity

Capital IQ

𝑅𝑂𝐴 Return on assets retrieved as a value Capital IQ

𝐿𝑒𝑣 Calculated as long-term debt divided
by total assets

Capital IQ

𝐺𝑜𝑣 Governance pillar score Eikon Refinitiv

𝐴𝑔𝑒 Retrieved as year founded and then
deducted from the respective year.
Then adjusted for normal distribution
by taking the ln(age + 1) for the age.

Capital IQ

Appendix 3.
Firm observations per industry and year (all industries)

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Industry

Agriculture 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 11

Mining 5 5 6 7 7 7 7 7 51

Construction 9 9 10 10 11 14 12 14 89

Manufacturing 160 182 200 226 244 267 277 277 1833

Transportation 16 17 17 21 24 24 25 27 171

Wholesale 12 12 16 16 17 16 17 19 125

Retail 11 12 13 12 13 15 21 23 120

Services 63 74 87 97 106 121 134 133 815

Public Admin 3 2 4 3 4 4 4 4 28

Total 280 314 354 393 428 470 498 506 3243

47

Appendix 4.
Multicollinearity
Dependent Variable: Earning Management Model 1 Model 2
Variable VIF VIF
CSR 2.80
Report CSR 1.79
Size 2.28 2.54
MB 1.26 1.15
ROA 1.18 1.71
Lev 1.07 1.12
Age 1.76 1.71
Gov 1.44

Appendix 5.
Panel A: Model 1 Firm observations per industry and year

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Industry

Construction 1 1 1 1 1 3 4 6 18

Manufacturing 9 10 14 17 18 31 44 92 235

Transportation 2 2 2 2 3 2 4 9 26

Wholesale 0 0 1 2 2 3 5 12 25

Retail 1 2 3 3 5 4 7 5 30

Services 0 0 1 1 2 11 16 36 67

Total 13 15 22 26 31 54 80 160 401

Panel B: Model 2 Firm observations per industry and year

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Industry

Construction 2 2 3 3 5 7 6 9 37

Manufacturing 41 51 70 89 116 133 137 145 782

Transportation 5 5 6 9 11 16 13 16 81

Wholesale 5 6 6 9 10 9 9 15 69

Retail 6 7 8 8 10 8 12 7 66

Services 15 13 24 36 48 56 61 64 317

Total 74 84 117 154 200 229 238 256 1352

48

Appendix 6.
Firm observations of reporting ESG or not grouped by industry

R = reporting firms
NR = non-reporting firms

Model 2

2014 2015 2016 2017

Industry R NR R NR R NR R NR

Construction 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2

Manufacturing 9 32 10 41 14 56 17 72

Transportation 2 3 2 3 2 4 2 7

Wholesale 0 5 0 6 1 5 2 7

Retail 1 5 2 5 3 5 3 5

Services 0 15 0 13 1 23 1 35

Total 13 61 15 69 22 95 26 128

Continuing Appendix 6.
Model 2

2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Industry R NR R NR R NR R NR

Construction 1 4 3 4 4 2 6 3 37

Manufacturing 18 98 31 102 44 93 93 52 782

Transportation 3 8 2 14 4 9 9 7 81

Wholesale 2 8 3 6 5 4 12 3 69

Retail 5 5 4 4 7 5 5 2 66

Services 2 46 11 45 16 45 36 28 317

Total 31 169 54 175 80 158 161 95 1352

Appendix 7.
Assumptions of OLS model

(1) Linearity: The regression model is linear in the coefficients and the error term
(2) No endogeneity: All independent variables are uncorrelated with the error term
(3) Normality of data: The error term has a population mean of zero
(4) Homoscedasticity: Constant variance of error term, large outliers are unlikely
(5) No autocorrelation: Observations of the error term are uncorrelated with each other
(6) No multicollinearity: The independent- and control variables are not correlated with

each other

49

Appendix 9.
Hausman Test

Model 1 Model 2

Modified Jones Kothari Modified Jones Kothari